OFFICE OF THE SCOTT COUNTY FLEET MANAGER

950 East Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

Office: (563) 328-4136 Fax: (563) 328-4173 www.scottcountyjowa.com



August 20, 2020

TO: Mahesh Sharma, County Administrator

FROM: Barbara Pardie, Fleet Manager

SUBJ: Approval of Purchase of Six 2021 Ford Explorer, Police Interceptors for the Sheriff Office

Patrol Division

On March 5, 2020, the Board of Supervisors approved a purchase of six 2020 Ford Explorers for the Sheriff's Office from Charles Gabus Ford, Des Moines, IA, for a total of \$193,576. Due to COVID-19, Ford cancelled all orders of this type of vehicle on June 8, 2020. They would not be able to manufacture all of the orders they had for the 2020 models. On July 15, 2020, Fleet Services solicited for bids on the 2021 Ford Explorer or equivalent, Police Interceptor for the Sheriff's Office Patrol Division

Below summarizes the bids that were received:

Dealership	Location	Vehicle Bid	Price per vehicle	Delivery Fee	Options	Total for 6 w/options
Lindquist Ford	Bettendorf, IA	2021 Ford Explorer	\$32,458.00			\$194,748.00
Kunes Country Ford	Sterling, IL	2021 Ford Explorer	\$32,460.96		\$6,000.00	\$200,765.76
Krieger Auto Group	Muscatine, IA	2021 Ford Explorer	\$32,559.96			\$202,872.00
Courtesy Ford	Davenport, IA	2021 Ford Explorer	\$32,562.00		\$7,500.00	\$210,840.00
Stivers Ford	Waukee, IA	2021 Ford Explorer	\$34,115.00			\$204,690.00
McGrath Fleet	Hiawatha, IA	2021 Ford Explorer	\$35,870.00			\$215,220.00

Fleet Services recommends awarding the bid to Lindquist Ford, Bettendorf, IA for \$194,748.00.

I will be in attendance at the next Committee of the Whole meeting to discuss this purchase and to answer any questions you or the Board may have.

CC: Tim Lane

Shawn Roth Angie Kersten Barb Schloemer

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

R E S O L U T I O N SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AUGUST 20, 2020

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF SIX 2021 FORD EXPLORER, POLICE INTERCEPTORS

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the bid for six 2021 Ford Explorer, Police Interceptors for the Sheriff's Office are approved and hereby awarded to Lindquist Ford, Bettendorf, IA in the amount of \$ 194,748.00.
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.